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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2020/0566 
Address 53 Bruce Street STANMORE  NSW  2048 
Proposal To carry out alterations and additions to an existing building and 

to use the premises as a boarding house 
Date of Lodgement 20 July 2020 
Applicant Shandell Karam 
Owner Mr Vincenzo Coletta 

Mrs Carmela Coletta 
Number of Submissions Initial: 11 
Value of works $750,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Number of submissions  

Main Issues Nil 
Recommendation Approval with conditions   
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to an existing building and to use the premises as a boarding house at 53 Bruce 
Street, Stanmore.  
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 13 submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. Four of those submissions were received from two 
property addresses and therefore those submissions have been counted as 1 per address 
and therefore a total of 11 submissions were received. 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives, and design parameters contained 
in the relevant State Environmental Planning Policies, Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 
2011, and Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.   
  
The potential impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 
assessment process. Any potential impacts from the development are considered to 
be acceptable, given the context of the site and the desired future character of the precinct.   
  
The application is suitable for consent subject to the imposition of appropriate terms and 
conditions.   
 
2. Proposal 

 
The development seeks alterations and additions to existing building and associated works 
and the change of use to a boarding house.  
 
Specifically, the following works are proposed:  
 

• Construction of a ground floor garage at the rear of the dwelling 
• Construction of a 2 storey addition to the premises 
• Internal changes to the layout of the dwelling to accommodate 9 boarding rooms with 

a total capacity of 12 residents including the provision of a common room 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the eastern side of Bruce Street, between Douglas Street and 
Gordon Crescent, Stanmore. The site consists two allotments know as Lot 9 and Lot 10 of 
Section F DP 2871. The lots are generally rectangular in shape with a total area of 466sqm 
combined and is legally described as 53 Bruce Street, Stanmore.  
 
The site has a frontage to Bruce Street and rear lane access off Bruce Lane East. An 
existing single storey dwelling.   
 
The land is zoned R2 Low Density Residential as shown in the figure below.  
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Figure 1: The Site 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
 
Date  Discussion / Letter / Additional Information   
20 July 2020  Lodged  
30 July – 20 August 
2020  

Community consultation  

30 September 2020  Council wrote to the applicant raising the following concerns:  
• The bulk of the rear pavilion must be reduced; 
• The east elevation elongated dormer is to be replaced with vertically 

proportioned dormers; 
• Significant fabric of the building is encouraged to be retained such as 

chimney breasts, exiting ceilings, joinery and fireplaces; 
• The carpark layout plan is to be updated to clearly define the ‘shared 

area’ for the accessible carspace; 
• Swept paths are to be submitted; 
• A long section from the garage to Bruce Lane is to be provided; 
• Consideration is to be given to the proposed fill, compaction and 

stormwater as well as the driveway within the SRZ in relation to the 
impacts to the tree; 

• Hourly shadow diagrams on June 21 are to be provided; 
• Building and Access Compliance matters are addressed; 
• A bulky waste storage area is to be shown on the plan; 
• The doorway to the bin storage area is to be amended; and  
• An Acoustic Report is required to be submitted.  

13 October 2020  Applicant requested an extension of time (2 weeks) to submit the additional 
information and that the BCA and Access Report be conditioned. Council 
granted the extension until 4 November 2020 and was satisfied to condition 
the documents.  

5 November 2020  Applicant provided amended plans which satisfactorily addressed Councils 
Request for Additional Information.  
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These amended plans are the subject of this assessment report. The 
amended plans did not require renotification in accordance with Council’s 
notification policy as they are considered to have similar/lesser impact that 
already notified.  

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX)2004 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 
• Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

(Vegetation SEPP) 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 concerns the 
protection/removal of vegetation identified under Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011 (MDCP 2011). The proposed development impacts a tree in the rear of the site which 
is subject to the provisions of this SEPP. The matter of tree management is discussed later 
in this report under the provisions of Part 2.20 of MDCP 2011. 
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 

2009  
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 (the ARH SEPP) 
provides guidance for design and assessment of boarding house developments. The ARH 
SEPP, which commenced operation on 31 July 2009, provides controls relating to various 
matters including height, FSR, landscaped area, solar access and private open space 
requirements. The main design parameters are addressed below: 
 
Division 3 – Boarding houses 
 
The site is zoned R2 – Low Density Residential under the zoning provisions of MLEP 2011. 
A boarding house is permissible within this zone with development consent. 
 
(i) Standards that cannot be used to refuse consent (Clause 29) 
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Clause 29 of the ARH SEPP prescribes that a consent authority must not refuse consent to 
a development application for a boarding house development if the development satisfies 
the following numerical controls: 
 
 
(a) Density - Floor Space Ratio (Clause 29(1)) 
 
“A consent authority must not refuse consent to development to which this Division 
 applies on the grounds of density or scale if the density and scale of the buildings 
 when expressed as a floor space ratio are not more than...the existing maximum  
 floor space ratio for any form of residential accommodation permitted on the land...” 
Under MLEP 2011, the maximum FSR permitted for any form of residential accommodation 
permitted on the land is 0.6:1.  
 
The development has a gross floor area (GFA) of 269.7sqm and the site has a site area of 
466sqm which results in an FSR of 0.57:1. As such, the proposal complies with the 
maximum floor space ratio (FSR) development standard. 
 
(b) Building Height (Clause 29(2)(a)) 
 

“If the building height of all proposed buildings is not more than the maximum building 
height permitted under another environmental planning instrument for any building on 
the land.” 

 
A maximum building height of 9.5 metres applies to the site as indicated on the Height of 
Buildings Map that accompanies MLEP 2011. The development has a maximum building 
height of approximately 8.2 metres. As such, the proposal complies with the maximum 
building height development standard. 
 
(c) Landscaped Area (Clause 29(2)(b)) 
 

“If the landscape treatment of the front setback area is compatible with the streetscape 
in which the building is located.” 

 
The development provides retains the existing front setback as landscaped area. The soft 
landscaping in the front setback is considered to be consistent with the development along 
Bruce Street.  
 
(d) Solar Access (Clause 29(2)(c)) 
 

“Where the development provides for one or more communal living rooms, if at least 
one of those rooms receives a minimum of 3 hours direct sunlight between 9.00am 
and 3.00pm in mid-winter.” 

 
The development provides a communal living room on the ground floor level that measures 
27.1sqm in area. The common room will receive a minimum of 3 hours direct sunlight 
between 9.00am and 3.00pm in mid-winter. 
 
(e) Private Open Space (Clause 29(2)(d)) 
 

“If at least the following private open space areas are provided (other than the front 
setback area): 
(i) one area of at least 20 square metres with a minimum dimension of 3 metres is 

provided for the use of the lodgers…” 
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The development provides an area of private open space on the lower ground floor level, 
measuring 24.1sqm in area and the area exceeds the minimum dimension of 3 metres which 
satisfies the requirement of Clause 29(2)(d). 
 
(f) Parking (Clause 29(2)(e)) 
 

“If: 
(ii)  in the case of development not carried out by or on behalf of a social housing 

provider—at least 0.5 parking spaces are provided for each boarding room…” 
 

The development provides 3 car parking spaces for the 9 boarding rooms which is a shortfall 
of 2 car parking spaces. Car parking is discussed in further detail under Part 2.10 of MDCP 
2011.  
 
(g) Accommodation Size (Clause 29(2)(f)) 
 

“If each boarding room has a gross floor area (excluding any area used for the 
purposes of private kitchen or bathroom facilities) of at least: 
(i) 12 square metres in the case of a boarding room intended to be used by a single 

lodger, or 
(ii) 16 square metres in any other case.” 

 
All rooms within the boarding house comply with the minimum accommodation size 
requirements for rooms to be used by one and two occupants of the ARH SEPP. The 
applicant provided detailed floor plans that include furniture layouts that indicate that the 
boarding rooms will afford adequate levels of residential amenity. 
 
(ii) Standards for Boarding Houses (Clause 30) 
 
Clause 30 of the Affordable Rental Housing SEPP prescribes that a consent authority must 
not consent to a development to which this Division applies unless it is satisfied of each of 
the following: 
 
(a) a boarding house has 5 or more boarding rooms, at least one communal living room 

will be provided. 
 
The development includes 9 boarding rooms and one communal living room is provided with 
an area of 27.1sqm which is acceptable in this regard. 
 
(b) no boarding room will have a gross floor area (excluding any area used for the 

purposes of private kitchen or bathroom facilities) of more than 25 square metres. 
 
No boarding room has a gross floor area exceeding 25sqm, excluding the area used for 
private kitchen and bathroom facilities. 
 
(c) no boarding room will be occupied by more than 2 adult lodgers. 
 
No boarding room is proposed to be occupied by more than 2 adult lodgers. 
 
(d) adequate bathroom and kitchen facilities will be available within the boarding house for 

the use of each lodger. 
 
A mix of self-contained and shared facility rooms are provided.  
(e) if the boarding house has capacity to accommodate 20 or more lodgers, a boarding 

room or on site dwelling will be provided for a boarding house manager. 
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The boarding house has the capacity to accommodate 12 lodgers; therefore, this provision 
does not apply. 
 
(g) if the boarding house is on land zoned primarily for commercial purposes, no part of 

the ground floor of the boarding house that fronts a street will be used for residential 
purposes unless another environmental planning instrument permits such a use. 

 
The property is zoned R2 Low Density Residential therefore this provision does not apply. 
 
(h) at least one parking space will be provided for a bicycle, and one will be provided for a 

motorcycle, for every 5 boarding rooms. 
 
The development includes 9 boarding rooms and as such 1 motorcycle parking space and 1 
bicycle parking space is required under ARH SEPP. The development provides 6 bicycle 
parking spaces and 3 motorcycle parking spaces which satisfies the above requirement. 
 
(iii) Boarding houses in Zone R2 Low Density Residential (Clause 30AA) 
 
Under the provisions of Clause 30AA of the ARH SEPP, a boarding house in an R2 Low 
Density residential zone cannot exceed 12 boarding rooms. The development provides 9 
boarding rooms and therefore complies with this provision.  
 
(iv) Character of Local Area (Clause 30A) 
 
Under the provisions of Clause 30A of the ARH SEPP, applications for new boarding houses 
must satisfy a local character test which seeks to ensure developments proposed under the 
ARH SEPP are consistent with the design of the area. 
 
Clause 30A specifies that a consent authority must not consent to development “unless it 
has taken into consideration whether the design of the development is compatible with the 
character of the local area”. The ‘Surrounding development’ Planning Principle specified in 
Project Venture Developments Pty Ltd v Pittwater Council [2005] NSWLEC 191 at 22-31 has 
been used to assess the compatibility of the proposal with the character of the local area. 
 
PLANNING PRINCIPLE CRITERIA 
 
24 In order to test whether a proposal is compatible with its context, two questions should 

be asked.  
 

• Are the proposal’s physical impacts on surrounding development 
acceptable? The physical impacts include constraints on the development 
potential of surrounding sites. 

• Is the proposal’s appearance in harmony with the buildings around it 
and the character of the street? 

 
25 The physical impacts, such as noise, overlooking, overshadowing and constraining 

development potential, can be assessed with relative objectivity. In contrast, to decide 
whether or not a new building appears to be in harmony with its surroundings is a 
more subjective task. Analysing the existing context and then testing the proposal 
against it can, however, reduce the degree of subjectivity. 

 
26 For a new development to be visually compatible with its context, it should contain, or 

at least respond to, the essential elements that make up the character of the 
surrounding urban environment. In some areas, planning instruments or urban design 
studies have already described the urban character. In others (the majority of cases), 
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the character needs to be defined as part of a proposal’s assessment. The most 
important contributor to urban character is the relationship of built form to surrounding 
space, a relationship that is created by building height, setbacks and landscaping. 
In special areas, such as conservation areas, architectural style and materials are 
also contributors to character. 

 
In responding to the first question, it is discussed elsewhere in this report that the 
development’s physical impact on surrounding developments is acceptable. The 
development retains the existing dwelling and proposes alterations and additions to the 
dwelling to convert the it into a boarding house. The proposal demonstrates compliance with 
Council’s controls with regard to overshadowing, visual privacy and bulk and scale as viewed 
from adjoining properties in the locality. The development will not have the effect of 
constraining the development potential of surrounding sites. 
 
In responding to the second question, it is important to consider the essential elements that 
make up the character of the surrounding urban environment. Regarding zoning, the subject 
site is zoned R2 Low Density Residential, and the surrounding area generally consists of 
single and 2 storey dwelling houses.  
 
Amended plans were submitted during the assessment process reducing the overall bulk 
and scale of the rear addition. The proposal retains the single storey appearance from the 
streetscape and proposes alterations and additions at the rear whilst retaining original 
elements of the contributory dwelling to ensure it is sympathetic to the HCA. The 
development is surrounded by single dwelling houses and the development is provided with 
an FSR of 0.57:1 which is consistent with what would ordinarily be permitted on the site for a 
dwelling house. The development provides front and side boundary setbacks that are 
consistent with the setbacks found on adjoining sites and results in a built form that is 
consistent and in harmony with the surrounding low density residential development. The 
architectural style of the building translates the roof forms and materiality found in the area 
generally, including the use of face brick.  
 
The proposed design is consistent with the building scale of the area and will not have 
unacceptable impacts to the adjoining properties. Notwithstanding, given the 9.5 metre 
height control on the subject site, the proposed 2 storey building is considered to be in 
keeping with what the controls envision for the desired future character of the area.  
 
For the above reasons, it is considered that the design of the development is compatible with 
the character of the local area and as such satisfies the character test required by Clause 
30A of the ARH SEPP. 
 
5(a)(iv) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3  - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.5 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
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The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Height of Building 
Maximum permissible:   9.5 m 

 
8.2 m 

 
N.A 

 
Yes  

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.6:1   

 
0.57:1  

 
N.A 

 
Yes 

 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The property is zoned R2 Low Density Residential under the provisions of Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011). Boarding Houses are permissible under the zoning 
provisions applying to the land. The development is acceptable having regard to the 
objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone. 
 
(ii) Demolition (Clause 2.7) 
 
Clause 2.7 of MLEP 2011 states that the demolition of a building or work may be carried out 
only with development consent. Council’s standard conditions relating to demolition works 
are included in the recommendation. 
 
(iii) Height (Clause 4.3) 
 
A maximum building height of 9.5 metres applies to the site under MLEP 2011. 
 
The development has a maximum height of 8.2 metres which complies with the height of 
buildings development standard.  
 
(iv) Floor Space Ratio (Clause 4.4) 
 
A maximum floor space ratio (FSR) of 0.6:1 applies to the land under MLEP 2011. 
 
The development has a gross floor area (GFA) of 269.7sqm which equates to a FSR of 
0.57:1 on the site which complies with the FSR development standard. 
 
(v) Heritage Conservation (Clause 5.10) 
 
The subject site is located within the Annandale Farm Heritage Conservation Area (HCA 
C6). The proposed development protects the conservation area and is considered 
sympathetic to the HCA. The proposed development is acceptable on heritage grounds and 
satisfies Clause 5.10 of MLEP 2011. The issue of heritage is discussed in further detail 
under Part 8 of MDCP 2011 of the report.  
 
(vi) Development in areas subject to aircraft noise (Clause 6.5) 
 
The site is located within the ANEF 25-30 contour, and as such an Acoustic Report was 
submitted with the application. The proposal is capable of satisfying this clause. A condition 
has been included in the development consent to ensure that the proposal will meet the 
relevant requirements of Table 3.3 (Indoor Design Sound Levels for Determination of Aircraft 
Noise Reduction) in AS 2021:2015, thereby ensuring the proposal’s compliance with the 
relevant provisions Cl. 6.5 MLEP 2011 and Part 2.6 of the MDCP 2011, respectively.  
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5(c) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not particularly relevant to 
the assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable 
having regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of the Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 
MDCP 2011 Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 
Part A.26- Plan of Management (PoM) Yes – see discussion  
Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.5 – Equity of Access and Mobility Yes - see discussion 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes – see discussion  
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.8 – Social Impact Yes  
Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.10 – Parking No – see discussion  
Part 2.11 – Fencing  Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.16 – Energy Efficiency Yes  
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space Yes - see discussion 
Part 2.20 – Tree Management  Yes – see discussion  
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.24 – Contaminated Land Yes  
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes  
Part 3 – Amalgamation  Yes – see discussion  
Part 4.3 – Boarding Houses Yes – see discussion 
Part 8 – Heritage  Yes – see discussion  
Part 9.3 – Strategic Context (Stanmore North Planning 
Precinct)  

Yes  

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
i. Plan of Management (Part A.1.6) 
 
Part A.1.6 of MDCP 2011 requires a Plan of Management (PoM) to be submitted with 
applications for a boarding house describing how the ongoing operation of the premises 
would be managed in the most efficient manner so as to reduce any adverse impacts upon 
the amenity of surrounding properties. 
A PoM was submitted with the application which provided details regarding the following 
matters: 

• Objective; 
• Duties of Management; 
• Operation Details; 
• Minimising impact on Residents and Neighbours;  
• House Rules; 
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• Fire safety and Emergency Services contacts and procedures; 
• Maintenance of common areas and responsibilities; 
• Waste management and collection; 
• Security and Access; and 
• Complaints. 

 
The PoM sets out general regulations and rules associated with the on-going residency of 
the boarding house including the rules and regulations in relation to the boarding house 
residents’ conduct to reduce any anti-social behaviour and any potential impacts that may 
arise. 
 
The PoM submitted with the application is considered acceptable and appropriate conditions 
are included in the recommendation to ensure compliance with the PoM. 
 
ii. Urban Design (Part 2.1) 
 
The proposed development provides a high quality urban design outcome for the subject site 
and for the streetscape and meets the twelve urban design principles which are addressed 
in Part 2.1 of MDCP 2011. The proposal has been designed to retain the existing single 
storey appearance from the street and proposes a rear addition which is no higher than the 
existing ridge and is setback from the primary roof form to ensure the bulk and scale of the 
development is minimised from the streetscape and to the adjoining properties. The proposal 
has been designed to achieve a high quality urban design for the site and is considered 
acceptable.  
 

iii. Equity of Access and Mobility (Part 2.5) 
 
Part 2.5 of MDCP 2011 requires consideration to be given to equity of access and mobility 
before granting development consent. The table below summarises the minimum access 
requirements with regard to accessible facilities, dwelling and parking requirements as 
prescribed by Part 2.5.10 of MDCP 2011 and the proposal’s compliance with those 
requirements: 
 
Control Standard  Required Proposed Complies? 
Accessible 
Rooms 

1 accessible room for 
every 5 boarding 
rooms or part thereof 

9 boarding 
rooms = 2 
accessible 
rooms 

1 accessible 
room 

No 

Access and 
Mobility 

Access for all persons 
through the principal 
entrance and access 
to any shared 
laundries, kitchens, 
sanitary and other 
common facilities 

All areas of the 
proposed 
development 
accessible by 
persons with a 
disability 

All areas and 
shared facilities 
accessible by 
persons with a 
disability 

Yes 

Accessible 
Car Parking 

1 accessible parking 
space for every 10 
boarding rooms 

9 boarding 
rooms = 1 
accessible 
space 

1 accessible car 
parking spaces 

Yes 

Table 1: Equity of Access and Mobility Compliance Table 
 
The proposed development results in a shortfall of 1 accessible room from that prescribed. 
The dwelling is identified as a contributory building in a HCA and has retained the majority of 
the original detailing and room layouts/ original walls maintaining the integrity of the original 
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building. This has however presented challenges in achieving compliance with Part 2.5 of 
MDCP 2011 as the additional floor area is limited to 1 lodger room and communal area on 
the ground floor and 2 first floor lodger rooms.  
 
Having regard to the scope of works and maintenance of the existing built form, the shortfall 
in the circumstances is considered acceptable.  
 
For the reasons discussed above, the development complies with the requirements of Part 
2.5 of MDCP 2011. 
 

iv. Visual and Acoustic Privacy (Part 2.6) 
 
Part 2.6 of MDCP 2011 contains objectives and controls relating to acoustic and visual 
privacy. 
 

• The windows located on the ground floor located on the northern boundary of the 
original house are proposed to be retained and two new windows are proposed 
serving the common area. The windows are setback off the northern boundary 
approximately 990mm and look over the roof of the adjoining dwelling which is 
constructed to the boundary thereby posing no privacy impacts.  

• The communal outdoor area is serviced by a floor to ceiling privacy screen located 
on the northern elevation to mitigate privacy loss to the adjoining property. The 
communal area is orientated towards to the rear private open space away from 
adjoining residential accommodation.  

• A window located serving the garage located on the southern elevation is proposed. 
The window is to be fixed glass and no visual or acoustic concerns are raised 
regarding this window.  

• All the original windows are proposed to be retained on the southern elevation and 
three new windows are proposed serving an accessible room. All windows are 
setback off the boundary 900mm and contain privacy louvers to mitigate any 
potential visual and acoustic privacy loss to the neighbouring property which is 
unlikely having regard to the adjoining dwelling’s proximity to the boundary. 

• Three new windows are proposed on the ground floor on the eastern elevation. All 
three windows overlook the private open space of the subject site and are set back 
off the side boundaries. Furthermore, windows W06 and W07 contain metal hoods 
which assist in directing sightlines. Whilst W05 is proposed to be a full floor to ceiling 
window, it is comprised of fixed glazing and is centrally located to mitigate any 
potential visual and privacy impacts which is considered acceptable.  

• Three dormer style windows are proposed serving the two attic rooms. The dormers 
all contain rear facing windows which are orientated towards the private open space 
of the subject site and are set in off the side boundaries. A distance of approximately 
10.9 metres is achieved between the windows and the rear setback of the property, 
thereby mitigating potential visual and privacy impacts. 

• In addition to the above, and in response to a submission lodged objecting to the 
proposal and the proposed rear facing windows, whilst it is noted that the side 
boundary of 30 Gordon Crescent is located opposite the rear of the subject site, and 
as there is a lane separating the properties, the proposed rearward facing openings 
are more than 16 metres away from 30 Gordon Crescent. It is considered by virtue of 
the level of separation between the openings, that the potential privacy impacts have 
been adequately mitigated.  

 
As such, it is considered that the development would maintain a high level of acoustic and 
visual privacy for the surrounding residential properties and the proposal ensures a high 
level of acoustic and visual privacy for future occupants of the development.  
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v. Solar Access and Overshadowing (Part 2.7) 
 
Overshadowing 
The applicant submitted hourly shadow diagrams with the application. The shadow diagrams 
illustrate that the solar access to adjoining properties will not be adversely impacted upon by 
the carrying out of the development. The extent of the overshadowing caused by the 
development is summarised as follows: 
 
21 June, 9:00am: Additional overshadowing will occur to a portion of the roof of the 

adjoining property at 55 Bruce Street. 
21 June, 12:00pm: Additional overshadowing will occur to a portion of the roof of the 

adjoining property at 55 Bruce Street and to a portion of the private 
open space of 55 Bruce Street and to a portion of the private open 
space of the subject site.  

21 June, 3:00pm: Additional overshadowing will occur to a portion of the roof of the 
adjoining property at 55 Bruce Street and to a portion of the rear 
lane.  

 
The proposal retains the required minimum 2 hours of solar access to the principal area of 
private open space between 9am and 11am at winter solstice to the adjoining dwelling at 55 
Bruce Street thereby complying with the requirements of Part 2.7 of MDCP 2011. 
 
Solar Access 
 
Although the provisions of State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 
2009 include provisions relating to solar access requirements for communal living areas in 
boarding house developments, those provisions do not specify any solar access 
requirements for the individual rooms within a boarding house. In this regard, control C11 of 
Part 2.7 of MDCP 2011 requires that: 
 

“C11 At least 65% of habitable rooms within a boarding house, a hostel or a residential 
care facility must provide a window positioned within 30 degrees east and 20 
degrees west of true north and allow for direct sunlight over minimum 50% of the 
glazed surface for at least two hours between 9.00am and 3.00pm on 21 June.” 

 
The plans and shadow diagrams submitted with the application illustrate that the communal 
living room has been located to maximise solar access with a north-eastern orientation. The 
majority of the rooms receive adequate solar access with the exception of south facing 
rooms 4 and 6 which by virtue of the orientation of the site would receive limited solar 
access, notwithstanding the proposal is considered acceptable as rooms have been 
orientated to maximise solar access.  
 

vi. Community Safety (Part 2.9) 
 
Part 2.9 of MDCP 2011 contains the following objectives relating to community safety. The 
development is considered reasonable having regard to community safety for the following 
reasons: 

 
• The principal entrance to the development is obvious and secure; and 
• The proposal activates the street frontages. 
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A condition has been included in the recommendation to require lighting details of the 
pedestrian areas, parking areas and all entrances. The development therefore satisfies Part 
2.9 of MDCP 2011. 
 

vii. Parking (Part 2.10) 
 
Car, Bicycle and Motorcycle Parking Spaces 
 
The site is located in Parking Area 2 under Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011. MDCP 2011 prescribes 
car, bicycle and motorcycle parking rates. However, the ARH SEPP also contains car 
parking, bicycle and motor cycle spaces parking rates for boarding house developments 
which prevail over the parking rates prescribed in MDCP 2011 and this is discussed in 
Section 5(a)(i) of this report. 
 
Notwithstanding, the following table summarises the car, bicycle and motorcycle parking 
requirements for the development: 
 
Component Control Required Proposed Complies? 
Car Parking 
Resident Car 
Parking 

0.5 per boarding room 
for residents  

9 rooms = 4.5 
spaces 

  

 Total required: 5 spaces 3 spaces No 
Bicycle Parking 
Resident 
Bicycle Parking 

1 per 2 boarding rooms 
for residents 
 

9 rooms = 4.5   

Visitor Bicycle 
Parking 

1 per 10 boarding 
rooms for visitors 

9 rooms = 1 
space 

 Total required: 5.5 spaces 6 spaces Yes 

Motorcycle Parking 
Motorcycle 
Parking 

5% of the total car 
parking requirement 

1.2 car parking 
spaces required 
= 1 space 

  

 Total required: 1 space 1 space Yes 
Table 2: Assessment of proposal against Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011 
 
The development provides a total of 3 car parking spaces which is a shortfall of two spaces. 
The development meets the required motorcycle and bicycle parking requirements.  
 
The shortfall of parking has been reviewed by Council’s Development Engineer who is 
supportive of the parking provided for the development. The shortfall of 2 car parking spaces 
is considered acceptable for the following reasons: 
 

• The property cannot support any more off street car parking without demolishing 
significant components of the dwelling; 

• The shortfall of two car parking spaces is unlikely to have any significant detrimental 
impact on the availability of public parking in the area; and 

• The area is an accessible area and is located in close proximity to public transport. 
  

Appropriate conditions have been included in the recommendation to ensure the proposed 
car parking dimensions and layouts comply with the requirements contained within Part 2.10 
of MDCP 2011 and to ensure sufficient motorcycle and bicycle parking is provided on site.  
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 212 

viii. Fencing (Part 2.11) 
 
No changes are proposed to the existing front fence however new 1.8 metre high colorbond 
fences are proposed along the side boundaries which are considered acceptable. An 
associated new colourbond sliding gate with a height of 1.8 metres is proposed to replace 
the existing fence along the rear boundary fence to allow access to the rear of the site. The 
proposed fences are considered acceptable in relation to Part 2.11 of MDCP 2011.  
 

ix. Landscaping and Open Spaces (Part 2.18) 
 
2.18.11.4 Boarding Houses 
 
Landscaped area 
 
Control C17 prescribes the following for boarding houses: 
 

“C17 Landscaped area (Residential zones)  
i. The entire front setback must be of a pervious landscape with the exception 

of driveways and pathways. 
ii. The greater of 4 metres or a prevailing rear setback must be kept as pervious 

landscaped area. 
iii. In addition to the front setback, a minimum of 45% of the site area is to be 

landscaped area at ground level. 
iv. A minimum of 50% open space must be pervious landscape.” 

 
The development is acceptable having regard for the above in that: 
 

• The entire front setback is pervious with the exception of the entry pathway; 
• A reinforced grass driveway is proposed with an area of 77.6sqm which is 

approximately whilst the communal area comprises 24.1sqm which results in an  
overall quantum of open space of 101.7sqm which represents 22% of the site area.  
Whilst 45% of the site area is required to be landscaped for a boarding house at 
ground level at the rear of the site, the non-compliance is considered acceptable 
having regard for the need to provide parking for the site. Notwithstanding, the 
applicant has managed to retain a considerable level of permeability for the site and 
retain a significant tree which is considered acceptable. The quantum of permeable 
area in the rear yard is not dissimilar to adjoining development and would be 
contextually consistent; and 

• The common open space is appropriately landscaped. 
 
A landscape plan was submitted with the application which is considered acceptable. 
 
C18 of Part 2.18.11.4 prescribes common open space controls for boarding houses. The 
development is acceptable having regard to C18 in that: 

 
• The communal open space located on the lower ground floor level has an area of 

approximately 24.1sqm, with a minimum dimension of 3 metres and provides 
space for relaxation, outdoor dining and entertainment. 

• The communal open space has been designed so that it can accommodate outdoor 
furniture such as chairs, tables and shade structures. 

• A smaller communal open space is also located on the ground floor and connected 
to, the communal living area. 
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x. Tree Management (Part 2.20) 
 
The proposal as originally lodged impacts the Tree Protection Zone of Tree 3 (Cinnamomum 
burmannii  - Indonesian Cinnamon) located in the rear yard of the subject site. Council’s 
Tree Management Officer advised that more consideration needs to be given to the 
compaction required for the area of the driveway that will be elevated to meet the garage 
level. A long section from the garage to Bruce Lane was also requested to show the existing 
ground level at several points and the proposed ‘permeable ‘driveway levels to confirm any 
fill or excavation required.  
 
The applicant subsequently submitted additional information which was reviewed by 
Council’s Tree Management Officer. The documents provided further investigation into the 
proposed grass reinforcement product for use in the Tree Protection Zone of Tree 3 along 
with the requested driveway long section. The additional information satisfactorily addresses 
the original concerns raised and Council’s Tree Management Officer has indicated the 
proposal is supportable subject to the imposition of conditions which are included in the 
recommendation of this report.   
 
A submission from the adjoining neighbour raises concerns regarding the subject tree and 
the desire for its removal due to overshadowing created by the tree, its encroachment into 
their property and branch droppings. Notwithstanding this submission, the applicant has 
requested to retain the tree which Council considers an acceptable outcome in ensuring the 
maintenance of adequate canopy cover. Council cannot request tree removal noting the tree 
is in a reasonable condition. Notwithstanding, the retention of this tree does not prevent the 
adjoining property owner from pruning subject to relevant Council approval. 
 

xi. Site Facilities and Waste Management (Part 2.21) 
 
2.21.2.1 Recycling and Waste Management Plan 
 
A Recycling and Waste Management Plan (RWMP) in accordance with Council's 
requirements was submitted with the application and is considered to be adequate. 
 
2.21.2.5 Residential Waste 
 
The development includes 9 boarding rooms and therefore is required to provide 2 x 240L 
general waste bins, 2 x 240L recycling bins and 2 x 240L green waste bins.  
 
The bin storage area proposed in 11sqm in size and is considered large enough to provide 
6x240L bins and bulky waste storage space. The bin storage area is considered to be a 
sufficient area for the waste bins provided to accommodate the recycling and general waste 
requirements prescribed under Part 2.21 of MDCP 2011. 
 
Part 4.3 – Boarding Houses  
 
4.3.3.1 Character and amenity of the local area 
 
As discussed in Section 5(a)(ii) of this report under the provisions of Clause 30A of the ARH 
SEPP, applications for new boarding houses must satisfy a local character test which seeks 
to ensure developments proposed under the SEPP are consistent with the built forms and 
desired future character of the area.  
Amended plans were submitted during the assessment process reducing the bulk and scale 
of the rear addition. The proposal retains the majority of the dwelling and proposes a rear 
addition. The development is surrounded by single dwelling houses and the development is 
provided with an FSR of 0.57:1 which is consistent with what would ordinarily be permitted 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 214 

on the site for a dwelling house. The development provides front and side boundary 
setbacks that are consistent with the setbacks found on adjoining sites and results in a built 
form that is consistent and in harmony with the surrounding low density residential 
development.  
 
The proposal is considered a sympathetic addition to the dwelling and the rear addition is no 
higher than the existing ridge and is set back significantly from the front setback. The 
addition is considered a sympathetic addition to the streetscape and to the HCA.  
 
The development is compatible with the desired future character of the Stanmore North 
Planning Precinct and the local area generally and ensures there are no undue impacts on 
the amenity of the local area. 
 
4.3.3.5 Boarding Rooms 
 
Room type and facility Minimum Requirement Complies? 
C9  Minimum area 1 

person room  
12sqm GFA* Yes 

C10  Minimum area 2 
person room 

16sqm GFA* Yes 

C11 Maximum room size 25sqm GFA* Yes 
C12  Calculation of room 

size 
*The areas referred to in Controls C9 –
C11 exclude kitchenettes (excluding 
circulation space), bathrooms and 
corridors. 

Yes 

C13  Minimum room ceiling 
height 

2,700mm Yes 

C14  Occupation of share 
rooms – per room 

Maximum of two adults Yes 

C15 Fit out room only Rooms must be able to accommodate: 
• Bed/s for the potential number of 

occupants, Enclosed and open 
storage for clothes, linen and 
personal items, 

• At least one easy chair and a desk 
with chair, 

• Plus safe and convenient circulation 
space. 

Yes 

C16 Area of self-contained 
facilities 

• Maximum of 5sqm for a kitchenette; 
• A kitchenette is not to be located 

along the wall of a corridor; and 
• Minimum 3sqm and maximum 4sqm 

for ensuite bathroom. 

Yes 

C17 Energy efficiency & 
internal climate 

• All habitable rooms are to have 
access to natural ventilation through 
an external window; 

• Natural light is to be available from 
an external window or light well 

Yes 
 
 
Yes 
 
 

As indicated above, the development generally complies with the provisions of 4.3 of MDCP 
2011.  
 
4.3.3.6 Communal rooms and facilities 
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Control 19 of Part 4.3 of MDCP 2011 requires that a boarding house with five or more 
boarding rooms is to have at least one communal living room with a minimum area of 12sqm 
whilst C21 requires the communal living room to accommodate at least 50% of residents at 
capacity (as a guide 2sqm per resident). 
 
The proposed development accommodates 9 boarding rooms and 12 lodgers, and 1 
communal living area is provided with a total area of 26sqm. Based on providing 2sqm per 
lodger, the communal living room has a capacity to accommodate the lodgers in accordance 
with the prescribed requirements.  
 
The development provides also 6.6sqm of common open space directly accessible off the 
communal living area and larger communal outdoor area of 24.1sqm is provided directly 
below. 
 
xiii) Heritage (Part 8) 
 
The property is located within the Annandale Farm Heritage Conservation Area (C6).  
 
The application was referred to Council’s Heritage Advisor who requested the following 
amendments be made to the proposal to ensure a more sympathetic addition to the dwelling: 
 
• The bulk of the rear pavilion must be reduced to the minimum required by BCA 

compliance for internal heights – ideally the maximum height of the rear pavilion 
should not be higher than the main dwelling. 

• The east elevation elongated dormer is to be replaced with vertically proportioned 
dormers and skylights to reduce the bulk of the rear pavilion. 

• The ground floor plan needs to show consideration and retention of historic fabric – 
mantlepieces should be reinstated to Room 2 and 4, possibly reusing existing 
mantlepieces of removed fireplaces in Room 1 and 3. Timber skirtings, decorated 
ceilings, the decorative arch of the hall visible in Figure 20 should be retained and 
shown on the plans. 

 
Amended plans were submitted which satisfactorily address the above, however a condition 
has been imposed to ensure the proposed three dormers on the east (rear) elevation are 
proportioned to ensure they are sympathetic to the addition, the metal hoods to windows to 
the south elevation are to be deleted as they are not appropriate to the dwelling and 
amendments to be made to the roofing materials. It is noted Council’s Heritage Advisor 
recommended the deletion of the hood and associated louvres to the east elevation window 
however to ensure sightlines to the rear yard of 55 Bruce Street are mitigated (in addition to 
the existing tree screening), the conditions in the recommendation seek only to delete the 
hoods on the southern elevation. 
 
Subject to compliance with the above, the proposed development complies with Part 8.2.8 of 
MDCP 2011 for the following reasons: 
 
• The proposal retains the single storey appearance from the streetscape; 
• The development retains the existing setbacks; 
• The proposal retains the existing roof form;  
• A majority of internal fabric is to be retained;  
• The detailing and finishes proposed to the rear addition is appropriate to the typology 

and period of construction; and  
• The front fence is proposed to be retained which is appropriate to the typology and 

period of construction.  
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5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(g) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Council’s Community Participation for a 
period of 14 days to surrounding properties.13 submissions were received in response to the 
initial notification. Four of those submissions were received from two property addresses and 
therefore those submissions have been counted as 1 per address and therefore a total of 11 
submissions were received. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

- Compliance with the Affordable Rental Housing SEPP – see section 5(a)(iii) 
- Character and style of the proposed development - see section 5(d) 
- ANEF treatment– see section 5(a)(iv) 
- Parking - – see section 5(d) 
- Solar Access and Overshadowing - see section 5(d) 
- Heritage Conservation - see section 5(a)(iv) and 5(d) 
- Height of the proposed development - see section 5(a)(iv) 
- Tree Matters - see section 5(d) 
- Streetscape - see section 5(d) 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Submission   Comment   
New generation boarding houses 
and the new Housing Diversity 
SEPP will eliminate this type of 
development 

The Affordable Rental Housing SEPP is applicable to 
the subject development and the proposal generally 
complies with the relevant provision applicable to the 
site as mandated by the SEPP. The draft amendments 
to the boarding house provisions do not prevent 
Council from approving the subject development.  

Noise from the air conditioning 
units 

Concern was raised regarding the noise emitted from 
the air conditioning units proposed. An advisory note is 
included in the recommendation regarding the 
provision of mechanical plant and the requirement to 
ensure any plant does not affect the amenity of 
neighbours through the transmission of vibration and 
sound.   

Number of boarding houses in 
close proximity to the subject site 

Council acknowledges there are a number of boarding 
houses in the vicinity of the subject site however 
boarding houses are a permitted use within the R2 Low 
Density Residential zone and there are no provisions in 
Council’s controls that prevent residential uses from 
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being located close to one another.  
Socio-economic mix of boarding 
houses 

Public health associated with the use of a boarding 
house is not a matter of planning consideration as part 
of the assessment of the application. Similarly the 
perception of anti-social behaviour associated with 
boarding houses is not substantiated. Notwithstanding, 
the maximum number of lodgers is 12 lodgers which 
complies with the provisions of the Affordable Rental 
Housing SEPP  

Council to install metered parking 
in Stanmore 

Concerns regarding the provision of timed/metered 
parking as a result of existing parking constraints 
should be directed to Council’s Traffic Services 
Section. Metered parking is not a matter of 
consideration as part of the assessment of the 
application.  
The implication that the proposed development would 
result in such an impact on parking that it would 
warrant metered parking is without evidence.    

Carpark at the rear of the site to 
generate additional noise 

It is considered the residential use of the premises and 
the associated 3 car parking spaces are unlikely to 
create adverse amenity impacts as suggested.  

Changing character of the area  The proposed development meets the desired 
character of the area and meets the controls of Part 
9.3 – Strategic Context (Stanmore North Planning 
Precinct).  

Noise, dust, and damage to 
adjoining properties during 
construction   
   

Standard conditions are included in the 
recommendation to reasonably mitigate impacts 
associated with construction, however it should be 
acknowledged that it is anticipated that noise would be 
anticipated during the short phase of construction, 
however this can only occur during approved work 
hours. Additionally, a condition is included in the 
recommendation requiring the provision of a 
a dilapidation report to be prepared prior to any works 
occurring.  

Traffic impacts  
   

Concerns were raised that the increased density would 
result in additional traffic generation that the street 
would not be able to accommodate.  A Traffic Impact 
Assessment was submitted with the application, which 
adequately demonstrates that the proposal will not 
result in any significant adverse impacts to traffic on 
Bruce Street.    

Rubbish Impacts 
 
 
 

Concern was raised that the boarding house will bring 
associated rubbish. There is no evidence to suggest 
that the proposed development will result in an 
increase in rubbish.  

Retention of chimney  A submission received raised concern that the chimney 
should be retained. The fireplaces within the original 
dwelling are proposed to be retained and restored. The 
chimney is proposed to be removed due to the new 
extension. Given the significant internal fabric being 
retained the removal of the chimney is considered 
acceptable.  

Insurance Premiums increasing as This is not a matter for consideration as part of the 
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a result of residing near a boarding 
house  

assessment of the application.  

Community Safety  There is no evidence to suggest that a boarding house 
will create safety concerns to the community.  

 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not considered to be contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Heritage Officer 
- Urban Forest Officer 
- Building Surveyor 
- Health Officer 
- Development Engineer  
- Resouce and Recovery Officer  

 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal. The carrying out of the development 
would result in an increased demand for public amenities and public services within the area. 
A contribution of $40,000 would be required for the development under Marrickville Section 
94/94A Contributions Plan 2014. A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included 
in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
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9. Recommendation 
 

A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel, as the consent authority pursuant to 
Section 4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, grant 
consent to Development Application No. 2020/0566 carry out alterations and 
additions to an existing building and to use the premises as a boarding house, 
subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below. 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 220 

Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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